agency requests the necessary internal updates to purchase documents that will allow 
reimbursement payments to be generated to the eligible entities (see 42 U.S.C. § 
9908(b)). 
 (b) Five percent (5%) administrative. 42 U.S.C. § 9907(b)(2) states, "No State 
may spend more than the greater of fifty-five thousand dollars dollars ($55,000) dollars, 
or [five percent (5%)], of the grant received under section 675A [42 USCS § 9905] or 

State allotment received under Section 675B [42 USCS § 9906] for administrative 
expenses, including monitoring activities. Funds to be spent for such expenses shall be

[...]

(5) Participating in community affairs;  
  (6) Addressing the needs of youth; and  
  (7) Removing obstacles to improve stability and self-sufficiency. 
 (b)(1) Community Services Block Grant-funded services may be provided to 

households with incomes up to one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the poverty 
income guidelines.  

(2)(A) Office of Management and Budget poverty income guidelines apply to 
Community Services Block Grant-funded services and to services provided by 
Community Services Block Grant-funded staff.  
   (B) However, if Community Services Block Grant-funded staff provide

[...]

written notification of the time, place, and subject matter by the state lead agency to 
the subrecipient. 

Subpart 6. Client Eligibility 

20 CAR § 505-601. Income eligibility. 
 (a) To be eligible for Community Services Block Grant services or benefits, clients 

must be at or below one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the federal poverty 
line as determined by the federal Office of Management and Budget based on the most 
recent federal United States Bureau of the Census data and as revised annually. 
 (b)(1) The federal Community Services Block Grant law does not require any

[...]

entities. Annually, the State CSBG office is responsible for assessing the status of standards among 
all CAAs and for reporting the results of the assessment in the CSBG Annual Report to HHS/OCS. 

Audit Requirement: 

Non-Federal entities that expend seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) or more in 
Federal funds (from all sources including pass-through subawards) in the organization’s fiscal year 
(twelve (12) month turnaround reporting period) are required to arrange for a single organization- 
wide audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Title 2 C.F.R. Subpart F (200.500 et seq.). 

Entities that spend seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) or more of Federal funds 
are required to provide the DHS Office of Payment Integrity and Audit/Audit Unit Department with 
A Single Audit report not later than one hundred twenty (120) days from the end of the fiscal year. The 
State Lead Agency reviews the audit report for findings and questioned cost.